(l) New Franchisee Requirements.  Franchisee must meet all relevant 
requirements for new franchisees. 

6. FEES 

(a) Initial Franchise Fee.  In consideration of the franchise granted herein, 
Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor an initial franchise fee in the amount of Fifty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($55,000.00) in full upon execution of this Agreement.  The initial franchise fee is 
deemed to be fully earned immediately upon payment, and is nonrefundable. 

(b) Royalty Fee.  Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor, commencing on the 
date the Franchised Restaurant opens and for the remainder of the term, a fee equal to five